MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL

ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

NINTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION, COMMENCING JANUARY 7th, 1829.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 28th June, 1820.

Bortland:

DAY & FRASER.....RINTERS TO THE STATE.

1829.



CHAP. 29.

AN ACT incorporating the Waldo Agricultural Society.

Approved February 18, 1829.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Philip Morrill, James White, William Crosby, William Salmond, Ephraim T. Mor- Persons incorporarill, William Barns, Joseph P. Ladd, Aaron Hol- ted brook, Ralph C. Johnson, Benjamin Hazeltine, David Whittier, Nathaniel H. Bradbury, their associates and successors, be, and hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Waldo Agricultural Society; with power by that name to prosecute and defend suits at Powers &c. law; to have and use a common seal; to make by-laws and regulations for the management of their affairs, not repugnant to the laws of the State; to take, hold, and possess, any estate real or personal, the yearly income of which shall not exceed three thousand dollars, to be used exclusively for the promotion and improvement of agriculture, manufactures and the mechanic arts; and said corporation shall have power to sell or lease the same at their discretion; and for the purposes aforesaid, shall have and exercise all the powers and privileges usually granted to similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the pow-Powers hereby ers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, restrict-restricted &c. ed or annulled at the pleasure of the Legislature.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting of said corporation, may be called in such manner, and at such time and place as may be called determined by a majority of the persons herein named.